

No. 98-1189

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED

JUN 14 1999

IN THE

CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1998

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SYSTEM, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

against

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, *et al.*
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIOT SPITZER
*Attorney General of the
State of New York
Counsel for Amici States*
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 402-2028

Dated: June 14, 1999

PREETA D. BANSAL
*Solicitor General and
Counsel of Record*

PETER H. SCHIFF
Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Amici Curiae Interest	2
Summary of Argument	5
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
Because The Mandatory Student Activity Fee Is Used to Create a Viewpoint-Neutral Forum, It Does Not Burden the First Amendment Rights Of Students Who Disagree With Some Of The Viewpoints Within The Forum	7
<u>POINT II</u>	
The Court of Appeals Erred In Its Reliance On The <i>Abood/Keller</i> Line Of Cases	10
A. <i>Abood/Keller</i> Provide A Flawed Legal Framework For This Case	10
B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Its Application of the Germaneness Test	15
<u>POINT III</u>	
The Decision Below Undermines Fundamental First Amendment Principles	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . <i>passim</i>		<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 18		<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 19
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 596 U.S. 906 (1992) 11, 20		<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) <i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 8		<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1999) 11
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline, and Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) 12		<i>Smith, In re v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 707 (1999) 17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Eliot</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) 11, 12		<i>Smith v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 844 P.2d 500 (Cal. 1993) 11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 19		<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7 th Cir. 1998) 16, 17
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4 th Cir. 1983) 11		<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 157 F.3d 1124 (7 th Cir. 1998) 20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) <i>passim</i>		<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 2, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 2, 16, 19		<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 18
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 8		<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 8, 14, 15, 19
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 11, 12, 13		<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) 14
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) 14, 15		<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) 14

Page

United States Constitution

First Amendment *passim*

State Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 351.070(3)(d) (1997) 4

Wis. Stats. § 36.09 18

New York Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Regs. & R, tit. 8
 § 302.14(a) (1995) 3
 § 302.14(c) (1995) 18
 § 302.14(c)(3) (1995) 3
 § 302.14(c)(3)(vi) (1995) 4

Miscellaneous

35 Op. Att'y Gen 183 (Mont. 1974) 17

Meabon, David, *et al.*, *Financing Campus Activities* (1996) 2, 3, 4

1 James A. Rapp, *Education Law*, § 5.04(4)(a) (1999) 3
